
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 27 JULY 2021 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Committee 

Cllrs G Brodie (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, M Beston, 
P Brading, C Critchison, R Downer, W Drew, C Jarman, 
J Medland, M Oliver, M Price, C Quirk 
 
Cllr P Fuller (Cabinet Member) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
 

1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021. 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions are restricted to matters not on the agenda. Questions may be asked 

without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the meeting, a question must be put 
including the name and address of the questioner by delivery in writing or by 
electronic mail to Democratic Services at democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no 
later than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. Normally, 
Planning Committee is held on a Tuesday, therefore the deadline for written 
questions will be Thursday, 22 July 2021. 
 

4. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  (Pages 7 - 
90) 

 
 Planning applications and related matters. 

 
5. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 4.00 pm on 
Friday, 23 July 2021. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice 
but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at 
the meeting. 
 

 

CHRISTOPHER POTTER 
Monitoring Officer 

Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 6 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs M Lilley (Chairman), G Brodie (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, M Beston, P Brading, C Critchison, W Drew, 
C Jarman, M Oliver, M Price and C Quirk 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllr P Fuller 

Officers Present M Bartlett, R Chick, B Gard and S Wilkinson 

 
6. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be approved. 
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
It was noted that the applicant was known to all of the committee as a fellow 
councillor.  
 

8. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
The Architect and Agent Forum submitted written questions regarding Planning 
Committee training (PQ/32/21). 
 
Concern was raised that the public questions had not been circulated to all 
members of the Planning Committee. 
 

9. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to item 1 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
  
RESOLVED : 
  
 THAT the application be determined as detailed below : 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

  
The reasons for the resolutions made in accordance with Officer recommendation 
were given in the Planning report.  Where resolutions are made contrary to Officer 
recommendation the reasons for doing so are contained in the minutes. 
  
Application: 
20/01989/FUL 
 
Details: 
Continued use of land for keeping of horses including retention of stable 
block; proposed all weather menage area 
 
Site Visits: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 2 July 2021. 
 
Public Participants: 
David Long (Agent) 
Charlotte Silvester (on behalf of objector) 
 
Comment: 
Councillors Price and Quirk had not been present at the arranged site visit 
so therefore in accordance with the council’s constitution did not take part in 
the debate or vote on this item. 
 
It was noted that following concerns raised during the site visit regarding 
code of conduct, the Monitoring Officer had been contacted and any alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct would be dealt with separately and the 
Committee were advised that their role was to consider the application 
being presented. 
 
Councillors asked whether changes to the stables approved in 2016, 
including a small hay barn to the rear would form part of the application. 
Officers confirmed that the application did not include the hay barn and that 
it would not form part of the determination. Councillors also asked whether 
the Planning Authority has looked into the hay barn, given that it did not 
benefit from planning permission. Officers confirmed that it had been looked 
into during a formal complaint relating to the site, and confirmed that it was 
not considered to result in harm, being screened by a hedge and the 
existing stables. 
 
Concern was raised regarding drainage on the site, it was explained that it 
was unusual for the Planning Authority to include a drainage condition on 
this type of application given the type of material in the land, it was 
considered that rain water would naturally drain off the site and a high level 
of run off was not expected. The proposed menage would be cut into the 
land, but not change land levels and covered in chalk and rubber crumb 
which would allow water to naturally soak away.  
 
A proposal to accept the officers’ recommendation was proposed and duly 
seconded. 

Page 4



 
3 

 

  
An amendment to include a condition regarding drainage was proposed, 
which was seconded. 
 
A short adjournment was taken for a condition to be drafted. 
  
Following debate, a vote was taken on the amendment the results were as 
follows: 
  
That the amendment was carried. A vote was then taken on the substantive 
motion the results of which were as follows 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the application be approved with the inclusion of an additional 
condition regarding drainage. 
 
Condition: 
Prior to the construction of the menage hereby approved, details of a 
drainage scheme for foul and surface water shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include 
measures to capture and disperse foul and surface water, and may include 
sustainable drainage techniques, and to include calculations to ensure that 
the development would not exceed current greenfield run of rates. 
 
As per report (Item 1) 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman explained that there were a number of proposed date changes to 
Planning Committee to move to a four weekly cycle due to a backlog of applications 
that had been received by the Planning department. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the following dates be agreed. 
 
Tuesday, 24 August 2021 – Site Visit Friday, 20 August 2021 
Tuesday, 21 September 2021 – Site Visit Friday, 17 September 2021 
Tuesday, 19 October 2021 – Site Visit Friday, 15 October 2021 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 – Site Visit Friday, 12 November 2021 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 – Site Visit Friday, 10 December 2021 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 – Site Visit Friday, 21 January 2022 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 – Site Visit Friday, 25 February 2022 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 – Site Visit Friday, 25 March 2022 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022 – Site Visit Friday, 22 April 2022 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Chris Quirk had submitted a number of questions (MQ/9/21) following the 
answer to his first question Cllr Quirk withdrew his other questions. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 6



   

 
 

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2021 
 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
                                                                 WARNING 
 

1. THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT OTHER THAN PART 1 
SCHEDULE AND DECISIONS ARE DISCLOSED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES 
ONLY. 

 
2. THE RECOMMENDATIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED ON THE DATE INDICATED 

ABOVE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.  (In some circumstances, consideration of an 
item may be deferred to a later meeting). 

 
3. THE RECOMMENDATIONS MAY OR MAY NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO ALTERATION IN THE LIGHT 
OF FURTHER INFORMATION RECEIVED BY THE OFFICERS AND PRESENTED 
TO MEMBERS AT MEETINGS. 

 
4. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CHECK WITH THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT (TEL: 

821000) AS TO WHETHER OR NOT A DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN ON ANY 
ITEM BEFORE YOU TAKE ANY ACTION ON ANY OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT. 

 
5. THE COUNCIL CANNOT ACCEPT ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 

CONSEQUENCES OF ANY ACTION TAKEN BY ANY PERSON ON ANY OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 
 Background Papers 

 
 The various documents, letters and other correspondence referred to in the Report in 
respect of each planning application or other item of business. 

 
Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered  
against a background of the implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and, 
where necessary, consultations have taken place with the Crime and Disorder 
Facilitator and Architectural Liaison Officer.  Any responses received prior to 
publication are featured in the report under the heading Representations. 

 
 Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered 
against a background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 and, 
following advice from the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, in 
recognition of a duty to give reasons for a decision, each report will include a 
section explaining and giving a justification for the recommendation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX 
 
 

1 20/01061/FUL 

 

Land South of Appley Road North of Bullen 

Road And East of Hope Road (West Acre Park), 

Ryde, Isle of Wight. 

 

Demolition of agricultural buildings and the 

garage to No 125 Marlborough Road; Proposed 

development consisting of 473 new dwellings 

(single and two storey dwellings (inclusive of 

35% affordable housing) and inclusive of the 

conversion of the Coach House into pair of 

semi-detached dwellings; (leading to a net gain 

of 472 dwellings), single storey café and two 

storey doctors surgery and B1 office space with 

associated site infrastructure (inclusive of roads, 

parking, 

photovoltaic pergolas, garages, bin and bikes 

stores, below ground foul waste pump, electric 

substations, surface water detention basins and 

swales, landscape and ecological mitigations 

and net biodiversity enhancements); Proposed 

vehicular accesses off Bullen Road and Appley 

Road; Proposed public open spaces, Suitable 

Alternative Natural Greenspace and Allotments; 

Proposed three public rights of way; Proposed 

access, parking and turning for No 125 

Marlborough Road and associated highways 

improvements (Revised plans, revised drainage 

strategy and flood risk, additional highway 

technical note and updated appendix S to 

highway chapter of environmental 

statement)(readvertised application) 

 

Parish: Ryde 
 

Ward: Ryde East 

 

Conditional 

Permission 

 

 

Page 9

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



01 Reference Number: 20/01061/FUL 
 
Description of application: Demolition of agricultural buildings and the garage to 
No 125 Marlborough Road; Proposed development consisting of 473 new dwellings 
(single and two storey dwellings (inclusive of 35% affordable housing) and inclusive 
of the conversion of the Coach House into pair of semi-detached dwellings; (leading 
to a net gain of 472 dwellings), single storey café and two storey doctors surgery 
and B1 office space with associated site infrastructure (inclusive of roads, parking, 
photovoltaic pergolas, garages, bin and bikes stores, below ground foul waste 
pump, electric substations, surface water detention basins and swales, landscape 
and ecological mitigations and net biodiversity enhancements); Proposed vehicular 
accesses off Bullen Road and Appley Road; Proposed public open spaces, Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace and Allotments; Proposed three public rights of 
way; Proposed access, parking and turning for No 125 Marlborough Road and 
associated highways improvements 
 
Site Address: Land south of Appley Road, north of Bullen Road and east of Hope 
Road (West Acre Park), Ryde, Isle of Wight    
 
Applicant: Westridge Village (IOW) Ltd   
 
This application is recommended for: Conditional approval 
 

 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
This is a major application accompanied with an Environmental Statement, which is 
considered to be contentious amongst the wider Island community.  
 

 

 
MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 Principle of the proposed development 

 Impact on the character of the area 

 Impact on neighbouring properties 

 Ecology and Trees 

 Flood risk  

 Highway considerations 

 Drainage and surface water run-off  

 Air quality, noise and light pollution  

 Heritage 

 Socio-economic factors 

 Other matters 

 
1.  Location and Site Characteristics 

 
1.1  The application site is an area of 38.16 hectares located between Appley Road, 

Calthorpe Road and Bullen Road, Ryde. The site is of an irregular shape and is 

Page 11

Appendix 2



currently a mix of grazing land surrounded by tree lined hedgerows and the farm 
buildings associated with Westridge Farm and other land, the Coach House (off 
Bullen Road), 125 Marlborough Road as well as part of Bullen Road and Appley 
Road (on which alternations to the existing layout are proposed).  
 

1.2  The area surrounding the site is primarily a mix of agricultural land, pockets of 
woodland and residential properties, although the industrial site of Trucast Ltd. 
occupies part of the land to the western boundary.  
 

1.3  The site slopes from approximately 46.5 meters above ordnance datum (AOD) in 
the north west corner to 17.5 meters AOD in the south east. There are two 
watercourses on site; one stream flows south/north along the eastern boundary of 
the site, the other flows west to east from the western boundary of the site 
(opposite Salisbury Road), to the eastern boundary, where the two watercourses 
meet.  

 

2  Details of Application 
 

2.1  The application seeks consent for the following development:  

 473 dwellings up to two storeys in height, including the conversion of an 
existing dwelling into a pair of semi-detached dwellings (leading to a net 
gain of 472 dwellings).  

 

 Two storey commercial development (including E1 use classes (offices) 
and a doctor’s surgery) 
 

 Single storey café  
 

 10 hectares (approx.) of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG). 
 

 A range of wider multi-user Public Rights of Way (PRoW) 
 

 Off-site highway improvements; and 
 

 Demolition of existing agricultural buildings associated with Westridge 
Farm and Westridge Cross Dairy. 

 

2.2  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The application would provide 35 percent of the units as affordable housing, with 
the following mix of unit types proposed:  
 

 Private Affordable  Total 

1 bed 0 68 68 

2 bed 71 28 99 

3 bed 193 70 263 

4 bed 43 0 43 

Total 307 166 473 
 

2.3  The proposed dwellings are shown as a mix of single and t
[...]
Guidelines for Parking Provision as Part of New Developments 

 Guidelines for Recycling and Refuse Storage in New Developments 
 

5  Consultee and Third Party Comments 
 

 Internal Consultees 
 

5.1  The council’s ecology officer has confirmed that the proposed development would 
not result in any unacceptable impacts on ecological features or protected 
species, subject to conditions to ensure that proposed mitigation works are 
implemented in full.  
 

5.2  The council’s tree officer has confirmed that the proposed development would not 
result in any unacceptable impact or direct loss of trees but has raised some 
concerns over shading.  
 

5.3  Crime prevention design officer has confirmed, following the submission of 
additional information, that no objections are raised in respect of the proposed 
development.  
 

Page 16



5.4  The council’s archaeology officer has confirmed that there would not be any 
unacceptable impacts on above and below ground heritage assets and the setting 
of designated heritage assets. Concerns have been raised that there would be an 
impact on the historic landscape character.  
 

5.5  Environmental Health have raised no objection, but request conditions should the 
application be approved.  
 

5.6  The highway engineer for Island Roads on behalf of the Highway Authority has 
recommended conditional approval, subject to the LPA being satisfied that the 
offsite highway works can be secured by way of a contribution within a Section 
106 Agreement. Detailed comments are provided in the highway considerations 
section below.  
 

 External Consultees 
 

5.7  Natural England have confirmed that they have no objection to the impact on the 
Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, subject to mitigation and no objection to 
nitrate neutrality. Officers have undertaken an Appropriate Assessment, as 
competent authority, which Natural England have agreed.  
 

5.8  The Environment Agency have raised no objection, subject to conditi
[...]
development. 
This assessment identifies ten sites. However, when considering the availability of 
these sites, two have already been implemented and are not therefore available. 
Three are in commercial use, the loss of which would be contrary the guidance 
outlined within policy DM8 of the Island Plan, while one of these is also within an 
area of flood risk, so would not be suitable for residential development. One is a 
public car park and there are only 4 that represent possible sites. Two of these have 
permission for housing, so have already been accounted for within the five-year 
housing target. The remaining two would only provide 29 units in total (14) of these 
being a potential yield. Having regard to this assessment and the above, officers are 
satisfied that there is not sufficient brownfield land in the area to accommodate the 
development being proposed.  
 

6.13  A number of concerns have also been raised by third parties with regards to the 
ability of the area’s social infrastructure (doctors, St. Mary’s etc.) to accommodate 
the number of units. Prior to the Core Strategy being adopted a number of 
consultation processes took place with key stakeholders to establish that the 
recommended number of units required over the plan period could be 
accommodated. This is still considered to be relevant. Furthermore, the scheme 
includes provision for space for a doctors’ surgery, should it be required. 
Furthermore, not all of the dwellings would accommodate residents who are new to 
the area or the Island, because some would cater for local people and therefore 
these individuals would already access these services.  
 

 Loss of agricultural land 
 

6.14  A number of third parties have raised concerns that the site should not be developed 
as it would result in the loss of the existing working farm, both in respect of land and 
buildings (Westridge Farm) and use best agricultural land.  
 

6.15  Guidance states that policies should aim to protect 
[...]
ed within these higher risk areas of the 
site. A number of third-party objections have raised concerns that the Environment 
Agency have objected to the application. However, following the receipt of additional 
information the Environment Agency have confirmed that they no longer have an 
objection in respect of flood risk, subject to conditions.  
 

6.169  In light of the above, provision for surface water is considered to be acceptable and 
would ensure that flood risk is not increased, including the required allowance for 
climate change.  
 

6.170  Southern Water records indicate that there is a sewer located within Hope Road 
running through the northern section of the site and alongside the site’s eastern 
boundary, as well as Appley Road. Concerns have been raised by third parties that 
there is insufficient capacity within the local network to accommodate the 
development, however, the statutory provider has a duty to connect, and any 
required improvements are a matter for the developer and Southern Water.  
 

6.171  It is noted by third parties that the Environment Agency originally objected to the 
application on flood risk. However, following the submission of revised information 
this objection was removed and a condition recommended. The application is 
therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to potential flooding and would 
comply with policy DM14 of the Island Plan Core Strategy, subject to a condition to 
ensure that the submitted details are adhered to.  
 

 Air quality, noise and light pollution  
 

6.172  A number of concerns have been raised by third parties in respect of air quality, but 

Page 65



also in respect of dust from construction and vehicle fumes during and post 
construction. It is first noted that there are no designated Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs) on the Island and air quality in the area is considered to be relatively 
good. Environmental Health have noted that the overall risk from dust during the 
c
[...]
ECT. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING, EXCEPT FOR PLANNING PURPOSES. USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY.      IF IN DOUBT ASK FOR CONFIRMATION.

The Studio , Unit 17, Vicarage Farm Business Park, Winchester Road,

Fairoak, Hampshire. SO50 7HD
023 8069 7010

enquiries@urbanpulsedesign.co.uk www.urbanpulsedesign.co.uk

19-1000-SP02-E

West Acre Park

Westridge Village Ltd

Ryde

Location Plan

1:2500 A1 20/04/2020

A 13|12|19** **Amended to clients comments

0 50 100 150 20025 75 125 175 225

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2019. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

B 17|02|20** **Redline updated

Amended to planning consultants
comments

C 10|03|20** **

Redline expanded to include offsite
highways works

D 20|04|20** **

Exsting buildings updated, Bullen Village
note adjusted

E 02|07|20** **

P
age 89

A
ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure
	Committee Index
	West Acre Committee Report
	20.01061.FUL Map
	Sheets and Views
	SP02 Location Plan-UPD






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 27 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs G Brodie (Vice-Chairman), P Brading, C Critchison, 
W Drew, C Jarman, J Medland, M Oliver, M Price and 
C Quirk 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing: Cllr Paul Fuller 
(non voting) 

Officers Present Marie Bartlett, Oliver Boulter, Russell Chick, Ben Gard, 
Alan White and Sarah Wilkinson 

Apologies Cllrs D Adams, M Beston and R Downer 

 
12. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 be confirmed as a true record. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations received at this stage. 
 

14. Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

15. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to item 1 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
  
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
Members when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
 



 
2 

 

Application: 
20/01061/FUL 

Details: 
Demolition of agricultural buildings and the garage to No 125 Marlborough 
Road; Proposed development consisting of 473 new dwellings (single and 
two storey dwellings (inclusive of 35% affordable housing) and inclusive of 
the conversion of the Coach House into pair of semi-detached dwellings; 
(leading to a net gain of 472 dwellings), single storey café and two storey 
doctors surgery and B1 office space with associated site infrastructure 
(inclusive of roads, parking, 
photovoltaic pergolas, garages, bin and bikes stores, below ground foul 
waste pump, electric substations, surface water detention basins and 
swales, landscape and ecological mitigations and net biodiversity 
enhancements); Proposed vehicular accesses off Bullen Road and Appley 
Road; Proposed public open spaces, Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace and Allotments; Proposed three public rights of way; Proposed 
access, parking and turning for No 125 Marlborough Road and associated 
highways improvements (Revised plans, revised drainage strategy and 
flood risk, additional highway technical note and updated appendix S to 
highway chapter of environmental statement)(readvertised application) 
 
Land South of Appley Road North of Bullen Road and East of Hope Road 
(West Acre Park), Ryde, Isle of Wight. 
 
Site Visits: 
The site was carried out on Friday, 23 July 2021. 
Public Participants: 
Mr Mark Gaskin (objector) 
Mrs Amy Holliday (Objector) 
Mr Simon Cooke (Ryde Town Council) 
Mr David Long (Agent) 
Mr Iain Delaney (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
Updates had been made to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) since the report had been published, Officers provided updates 
where the NPPF had been referenced in the report.  
 
A further representation from Cycle Wight had been received confirming 
their support for the proposal. A late representation had been received on 
behalf of the Pennyfeathers, expressing concerns on highway grounds, and 
seven emails had been received by the Leader and four additional 
representation had been received by the Local Planning Authority objecting 
to the application. 
 
Comment: 
Councillor Matthew Price had not attended the full site visit with the 
Planning Committee and therefore, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, he did not take part in the debate or vote. 
 



 
3 

 

Following advice from the Monitoring Officer, Oliver Boulter Strategic 
Manager for Planning and Infrastructure read out a statement from 
Councillor Michael Lilley as Local Member for the application. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting advised that a comprehensive update paper 
had been circulated and asked whether the Committee had, had enough 
time to read it. Members of the Committee agreed that they had all read the 
document provided. 
 
Concerns regarding road safety were raised by the Committee. Officers 
confirmed that Island Roads had not objected to the application, subject to 
officers being satisfied that a contribution to assist with the upgrading of the 
junction at Westridge cross could be secured. The development would 
create an alternative route for residents and could have the potential to take 
traffic away from the current road network and spread the level of traffic in 
the area. 
 
The Committee were advised that Human Rights were a material 
consideration which they were required to have regard to in reaching their 
decision. 
 
Clarity was requested regarding the doctors’ surgery as the report stated 
‘space for a doctors surgery, should it be required’. Officers advised that 
there was currently no GP on board to take this forward, however it was 
understood that surgeries in the area may wish to relocate., The decision 
whether the doctors surgery  was required was one which was a matter for 
the NHS Trust. 
 
Sustainability for utilities, notably foul drainage, was questioned. Officers 
stated that the application had confirmed that the proposal would discharge 
to the mains and this was considered to be adequate detail for the 
application to be determined. It would be a matter for the utility companies 
and developer to agree any necessary contribution towards improved 
capacity, if required, if permission was granted.  
 
Questions were asked regarding the affordable housing and about the 
company named as managing that aspect of the proposed development as 
the company is not a registered provider. Assurance was given that 
affordable housing would have to be provided by a provider of affordable 
housing, which would need to be agreed with the council. This would be 
managed through the Section 106 agreement, which would also agree the 
phasing of delivery and tenure of these units. There was also an opportunity 
for the Planning Committee to request a percentage of affordable rented 
accommodation. 
 
Councillor Chris Jarman advised that he had in the past expressed 
disappointment about the loss of greenfield sites and about properties that 
local people could not afford. However, he stated that he had not 
predetermined this application and was would listen to all comments and 
would weigh the merits of the application with a clear mind before voting. 



 
4 

 

 
Concern was raised that future climate change policies had not been 
recognised within the application, with no alternative to gas central heating. 
Yet gas central heating is being phased out. Councillors were advised that 
the development was proposing to meet current standards relating to the 
build quality and such things as insulation.  As the development progressed 
through the phases and legislation was updated around building control, 
‘retro-fitted’ features could be required to be installed. It was unreasonable, 
however, to restrict developers to use those alternatives, based on current 
policy until it was a legislative requirement.  
 
A proposal to approve the application subject to the inclusion of 70% of the 
affordable housing proposed in the development being required to be 
affordable rented accommodation was made and duly seconded, the vote 
was taken. 
 
The motion fell 
 
The Chairman of the meeting advised that if a proposal to refuse the 
application was moved, the Committee would need to provide reasons why 
they wanted to refuse the application. 
 
A number of concerns were raised these were in summary: 
 

 Living conditions for resultant residents and amenity to 
neighbourhood if the development would be used as a rat run, 

 Human rights 

 Calculations relating to traffic generation 

 High density 

 Affordable housing is not social housing 

 Impact on tourism 

 Infrastructure and accessibility 

 No definite decision regarding the doctors’ surgery 

 Utilities issue 

 No mention of sustainable build features e.g. Solar panels etc 

 Loss of heritage  

 Consideration of the policies of the Draft Island Planning Strategy 
 
The Committee were advised by officers that some of the concerns could 
be overcome by planning conditions.  Cllr Chris Jarman thought great 
weight ought to be given to the Draft Island Planning Strategy. The 
Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure Delivery referred to 
paragraphs 47 and 48 of the revised National Planning Policy Framework 
and stated that weight may be given to relevant policies in emerging plans 
but because of the very early stage of its production he advised against any 
weight being attached to it in those circumstances. The Draft Island 
Planning Strategy was due to go out to consultation on 30 July 2021.   
 
A short adjournment was taken to allow officers time to consider the 



 
5 

 

concerns and formulate a sustainable reason for refusal of the application, 
based on these. 
 
Following the adjournment officers asked the Committee to read 
paragraphs 6.193, 6.192 and 6.189 through to 6.195. Officers confirmed 
that the Council’s archaeology officer had confirmed there would not be any 
unacceptable impacts on above and below ground heritage assets. There 
would, however, be an impact on the historic landscape, although the 
significance of this landscape had not been qualified. The impact on 
heritage and culture on Ryde and the Island as a whole could be 
incorporated. 
 
A proposal to refuse the proposed development as the application didn’t go 
far enough to mitigate the impact on the historic landscape was made and 
duly seconded. 
 
In accordance with the Council Constitution a named vote was taken the 
result follows: 
 
For (4) 
Cllrs Claire Critchison, Warren Drew, Chris Jarman, John Medland 
 
Against (4) 
Cllrs Paul Brading, Geoff Brodie, Martin Oliver, Chris Quirk 
 
As the vote was tied, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution the 
Chairman gets a casting vote, the Chairman voted against the motion which 
duly fell. 
 
Prior to the three hour point in the meeting, a proposal to extend the 
meeting by up to 30 minutes under Part 4B paragraph 6 (Duration of 
meetings) and paragraph 10 (Voting)  of the Council’s Constitution was put 
to the meeting by the Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED BY AFFIRMATION WITHOUT DISSENT: 
 
THAT the meeting be extended by up to 30 minutes. 
 
After the meeting had been extended, Cllr Claire Critchison addressed the 
Chairman about a prior engagement, and was advised by the Chairman that 
if she wanted to vote she would have to remain. 
 
A proposal was made to grant conditional approval in line with the officer’s 
recommendation subject to the inclusion of 71% of the affordable housing 
proposed in the development being required to be affordable rented 
accommodation was made and duly seconded.  
 
A vote was taken and the result was: 
 
Decision: 



 
6 

 

The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons 
for the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification 
for Recommendation of the report and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT, in line with the officer’s recommendation, the application be 
conditionally approved subject to the inclusion of 71% affordable rented 
accommodation being provided within the development. 
 
As per report (Item 1) 
 

16. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no members questions submitted. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


